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Heidi E. Brewer, Bar Counsel 
The Florida Bar 
651 East Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
 
 
 

RE: Ethical complaint against George S. LeMieux, Member #16403 
Your file No. 2010-00.468 (2A) 

 
Dear Ms Brewer: 
 
Please accept this letter as my rebuttal to the response of Mr. LeMieux dated December 
18, 2009 to my accusation that this member violated 4-1.7(a)(1) by accepting as a client 
the State of Florida in negotiations to purchase the Florida East Coast Railway Company 
from Florida East Coast Industries at a time when his law firm, Gunster Yoakley also 
represented Florida East Coast Railway Company. In addition, and for reasons I will 
discuss, I also accuse Mr. LeMieux of violating Florida Rule of Professional Conduct 4-
8.4(c) by making misstatements to you in his response. 
 
1. MR. LEMIEUX IN FACT DOES NOT ACTUALLY DENY MY ACCUSATION. 
 
A close reading of Mr. LeMieux’s response discloses that he does not deny the 
accusation.  Nowhere in his response is there a blanket denial of my accusation that 
“while practicing with the firm of Gunster Yoakley at a time when it had as a current 
client Florida East Coast Industries, the parent company of the Florida East Coast 
Railway Company, the member accepted as a client and represented the State of Florida 
in negotiations to purchase the Florida East Coast Railway Company from Florida East 
Coast Industries”.  Instead, Mr. LeMieux denies that “at the time the firm was engaged to 
represent FDOT in December 2007” that Florida East Coast Industries was a client.  
While substantial evidence exists to indicate the contrary, this defense begs the question 
of whether at any other, later, time during Mr. LeMieux and Gunster’s representation of 
FDOT the firm also had Florida East Coast Industries as a client.   
 
Similarly, Mr. LeMieux  avers that he was not with the firm at the commencement of the 
FDOT representation, and that he resigned from the firm before that representation 
concluded.  Once again, this statement is of no moment as to whether Mr. LeMieux 
represented FDOT while at Gunster at a time Gunster also represented Florida East Coast 
Industries.   
 



 
 

2. Substantial Evidence Exists that Mr. LeMieux Violated Rule 4.1-7(a)(1) 
 
A. The interests of FDOT and the railroad are indisputably adverse 
While Mr. LeMieux’s response avers that Florida Bar Rule of Professional Conduct 4.1-
7(a) (1), which simply provides that “a lawyer shall not represent a client if the 
representation of 1 client will be directly adverse to another client”, does not apply, he 
does not say why it does not apply.  At no point does he even suggest that the interests of 
the State of Florida’s Department of Transportation in acquiring the Florida East Coast 
Railroad would be adverse to the interests of the then-owner of that railroad, and indeed 
any such suggestion would be unavailing.  Thus, having observed the obvious, namely 
that the interests are in fact adverse, the only question remains whether Mr. LeMieux in 
fact represented the 1 client while the adverse party was also represented by the firm.  
(Mr. LeMieux also does not suggest that he should not be imputed with the representation 
of a client his firm and partners represent, for of course he must be imputed with that 
representation.  See, Rule 4-1.10(a).) 
 
B. Mr. LeMieux represents FDOT in the acquisition of the railroad 
Attached as Exhibit 1 is a true copy of the FDOT contract involved, as amended, which 
specifically shows in multiple places that Mr. LeMieux is to be one of the lead attorneys 
representing FDOT.  Attached as Exhibit 2 is a true copy of an email from Mr. LeMieux 
to Alexis M. Yarbrough, then general counsel of the FDOT, dated January 10, 2008 sent 
by him in furtherance of his representation, saying “I would like to add Bill Perry of our 
firm to the team.”  Attached as Exhibit 3 is a similar email from Mr. LeMieux of January 
17, 2008 to the same person requesting a meeting with either her and/or the Secretary of 
Transportation.  These emails directly and conclusively prove false the claim of 
Gunster’s letter, incorporated by Mr. LeMieux into his response, that “Attorney 
LeMieux’s first work on the FDOT engagement was on March 18, 2008”.  Mr. LeMieux 
has thus not only lied about his representation of FDOT, he has lied about it to the bar. In 
so doing, Mr. LeMieux violated Rule of Professional Conduct 4-8.4c. 
 
C        Gunster simultaneously represented Florida East Coast Industries 
 
The protestations by Gunster, incorporated by Mr. LeMieux into his response, that it was 
not simultaneously representing Florida East Coast Industries is, in a word, false.  
Attached as Exhibit 4 is an email of August 4, 2008 from Gunster’s managing partner, 
Hugh Perry, whom Mr. LeMieux had earlier “added to the team” to none other than 
Adolfo Henriques, the former chairman, president and CEO of Florida East Coast 
Industries. Following his resignation, Henriques was immediately re-hired as a consultant 
to Florida East Coast Industries. What is conclusive are two facts: first, that the email 
transmits a “revised term sheet”, and second that Gunster is dealing directly with Mr. 
Henriques on this most substantive of matters—without even a copy of the email sent to 
counsel for Florida East Coast Industries.  The only conclusion a reasonable person can 
possibly draw from this is that the reason Mr. Perry was corresponding directly with Mr. 
Henriques is that Mr. Perry in so doing was also acting as Florida East Coast’s lawyer.  



As if that were not enough to belie Gunster’s claims that Florida East Coast was not then 
a client, there is further evidence: Gunster’s very own website, at the time, prominently 
stated that Florida East Coast Industries was a “representative client” – not a “former 
client”, but simply, “a client”.  Attached as Exhibit 5 us a capture of a screen from 
Gunster’s website as of August 22, 2008 listing Florida East Coast Industries, Inc. as a 
client.  Immediately above that is listed “Flagler Development”.  Three days after Mr. 
Perry’s email to the head of Florida East Coast Industries, he emailed Clay McGonagill, 
an attorney with the FDOT, what he called “Flagler-Version of FDOT Term Sheet”.  This 
email is attached as Exhibit 6. 
 
Gunster had represented both Flagler and Florida East Coast Railway for years.  Attached 
collectively as Exhibit 7 are captures of the same screen from Gunster’s website listing 
both companies as representative clients, from November 19, 2005, November 24, 2005, 
July 15, 2006, July 11, 2007, September 5, 2007 and January 10, 2008.  Flagler was, of 
course, then the real estate arm of Florida East Coast Industries.   
 
Gunster, a huge firm with (by its own boast) “more than 31 practice groups” and certainly 
thousands of clients, lists only 50 or so of them as “representative clients” during the 
relevant period.  Not even the Florida DOT is listed.  But both Flagler and FECI are 
listed.   
 

3. Mr. LeMieux’s reliance on case law is unavailing 
 
In Gunster’s letter to you incorporated by Mr. LeMieux into his response, is a brief 
discussion of the case of In re Yarn Processing Patent Validity Litigation, 530 F.2d 83, 
90 (5th Cir. 1976) offered to stand for the proposition that I have no standing to make this 
accusation against Mr. LeMieux.  The case stands for no such thing.  What the case holds 
is that I would, under the facts of that case, lack standing to seek to disqualify Gunster in 
a matter being litigated in court.  The case has nothing whatsoever to do with whether I 
have standing to bring to the bar an accusation against a member for violating his ethical 
duties.  Anyone has standing to do that, especially a member of the Florida public when 
the conflict involved a large Florida public agency. 
 
 
In conclusion, Mr. LeMieux has lied to you about the facts, and I have been able to 
present you with evidence to directly contradict the unsupported assertions of Mr. 
LeMieux.  The bar’s investigative powers will undoubtedly be able to unearth volumes of 
evidence, and the failure of Mr. LeMieux to offer any documents to support his claims –
when he has ready access to the files—is particularly convincing in juxtaposition to the 
documents I, an outsider,  here present. 
 
In the final analysis, of course, is issue is not what the ultimate facts are, but rather, 
whether you should forward my accusation to the grievance committee for its 
investigation and disposition. 
 



Under penalty of perjury I declare that all of the foregoing facts are true, correct and 
complete. 
 
Sincerely yours, 
 
 
 
MARK C. THIBAULT 
 
 
 
 
































































































